
"V

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8370

&
8380

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

-~u

B
O

X
273

C
LA

R
IO

N
,

IO
W

A
50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

2-87
493111

-
1

-

(515)
532-2861

096778001
T

H
R

U
096778050

&
096878001

T
H

R
U

096878050



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
D
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

_
T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l

~
y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
1
t
~

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

0
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r

t
h
e

r
i
d

e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t

i
o
n
-
~

t
h
e

e
n
g
t
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
~

t
h
e

h
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

p
u
m
p

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
~

t
h
e

w
h
e
e
l

m
o
t
o
r
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

t
a
g
s
~

a
n
d
.
t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
~

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
~

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-

-J



-
~

T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
-
1
1

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

&
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•

1
3

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
y
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

1
4
~
1
6

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

1
7
-
1
8

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
y
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.

1
9

F
u
e
l

A
n
d

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.

2
0
-
2
l

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•

2
2
-
3
0

F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

V
a
l
v
e
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
•

3
1

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.

3
2

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
•

3
3

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
.

3
4
-
3
7

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8
-
3
9

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

&
L
i
f
t
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

4
0
-
4
3

L
a
d
d
e
r

A
n
d

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

'•
.
4
4

T
i
r
e

A
n
d

R
i
m

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
•

4
5

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e

A
n
d

C
r
o
p
s
h
i
e
l
d

.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•

4
6

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
•

4
7

D
e

c
a

1
s

It.•••••••••••••
4

8
-

51

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
.

5
2
-
5
5

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.

5
6
-
5
7

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

•
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•

5
8
-
5
9

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
•

6
0

Index
61

-
3

-



DIESEL ENGI NE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

11400655/8 Bore x 3 11.4 O.D.Sheave

2

131009355 Amp Al ternator

3

131443519In. Puller Fan WI th 2 1/4 PI tch

4

1314527Fue I Pump Hose Ba rb

I
5

1314792Fan Spacer

6

1314742Al ternator Bushing - Small

I
71314744Al ternator Bushl ng - Large

/ r
81314743Al ternator AdJ ustment Bracket

/,
9

1314437Temperature Sender

10

15030121/2 to 1/8 Reducer Bushing

11

59000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

12

49001035/16 UNF x 2 Hex Bol t

13

99205015/16 Lock Washer

14

2140022Gates Be It N9530

15

1314793Perkins Engine

16

19200015/16 Flat Washer

17

1606851Hydrostatic Cable Mount

18

29002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

19

29205041/2 Lock Washe r

---- ,1
, /



tn

@

®

Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

@2ft~44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

~

/7
® /®



HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Descrl pt Ion

1

1606849Hydraul1c Manifold Mount

2

1611009Seal KI t

3

1611013Hydraul1c Relief Valve AssemblY

4

36111271 1/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

~

51615003Lorge Manifold

6

1615568Right Hydraulic Tube

7

1615569Left Hydraulic Tube

8

26181781 5/16 MOR x 900 x 1 5/16 MJIC

9

16182413/4 MOR x 900 x 3/4 MJIC

10

69000755/16 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bolt

11
29000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

12

29001967/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

13
89205015/16 Lock Washer

14

1610028Flow Control

15

16182797/8 MOR x 900 x 1 1/16 MJIC

16

26182481 1/16 MOR x 900 x 1 1/16 MJIC



I •

\

f

SUNDSTRANDPUMPASSEI'IBLY

Det.

Qty.P/II Description
1

1606866Sundstrond 23 Series Pump
2

84722433/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Allen Head Cap Screw
3

1606848PlJI11)Control Lever Extension
4

1610446Cessna Hydraulic PlI11P
5

8618167Lock Washer, 62618176I" 4-Bol t Flange x 1 5/16 O-Ring
7

28702191 5/16 x 1 9/16 Neoprene O-Ring
8

15052001 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

9

16068671. 06 Charge PlJI1)
10

16180901 5/16 MORx 1 NPT Adaptor
11

26181837/8 MORx 900x 3/4 MJIC .

12

26181781 5/16 x 900x 1 5/16 r1JI C

13

16111287/8 /'lORx 900x 7/8 MJIC

14

16181147/16 MORx 900x 9/16 MJIC

15

161856311/16 /'lORx 900x I" Hose Barb

16

17145601 NPT xl" Hose Barb
17

15051101 NPT x 450 Street Elbow

18

16182613 3/8 x 3 1/4 O-Rln'1
19

1610387 .Charge PlI11PGasket
20

29000031/4 UNCx I" Hex Bol t
21

29140001/4 UNCStover Nut
22

49002651/2 x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
23

49200041/2 SAE Flat Washer
24

49205041/2 Lock Washer
25

2520087No. 20 Hose CICJl1)
26

1903893No; 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw
27

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer
28

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
29

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
30

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint



BATTERYBOXASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

OJ

11291122Battery
2

1341322Battery Hold DownWeldment
3

1361149Battery Box
4

49140043/8 UNCLock Nut
5

29011493/8 UNCx 8 1/2 Carriage Bol t
6

29001283/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

7

1290052Positive Battery Cable - 56 In.
8

1291128Negative Battery Cable - 48 In.



C·

,
f

AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSORPUMP ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1314785AI r Condl tloner Compressor Mount

2

1657329Air Conditioner Tightener Weldment

3

2314413AI r Condl t loner Condenser ~Iount
IJ

2314'118AI r Condl tloner Condenser Keeper

5

1314420AI r Condl t loner Dryer Brocket

6

1657309AI r Condl t loner Condenser KI t

7

1657309Air Conditioner Dryer

8

1657310Air Condl tloner Compressor

9

89000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

10

89140025/16 UNC Lock Nut

11

39001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

12

49001313/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

13

29061363/8 UNC x 3 Full Thread Hex Bol t

14

29100043/8 UNC Hex fM
15

79140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

16

39200023/8 Flat Washer

17

11470022430 Gates Be It



-- - ------------------------

EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN
1 1 314537
2 1 314554
3 1 314782
4 1 470150
5 3 910003
6 1 314781
7 1 472216

Description

2 1/2 I.D. Rain Cop
~1uffler
Exhaust Pipe Mounting Brocket
5/16 x 2 1/4 Muffler Clomp
5/16 UNF Hex Nut
Exhaust Pipe Weldment
5/16 x 2 1/2 Muffler Clomp



rf
\.

AI R CLEANER ASSEMBLY

\

r

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9

Qty. PIN

1 314528

1 314529
2 314536
1 314731
2 520056
1 314543
4 470118
4 470121

1 314712

Description

AI r Cleaner

AI r Stack Cap

AI r Cleaner Band

AI r Cleaner Hose

#56 Hose CI amp

Air Cleaner Filter

1/4-20 x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4-20 Flanged Nut

AI r Cleaner Tube



RADIATORANDOIL COOLERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN
1 1 314477
2 1 314775
3 1 _ 314791
4 1 319257
5 1 319559
6 10 470086
7 1 504702
8 1 504955
9 2 505200

10 1 505213
11 1 610305
12 1 618059
13 1 618088
14 1 618138
15 2 659579
16 6 900064
17 10 900128
18 6 914002
19 12 920001
20 10 920002
21 2 314490
22 1 314495

23 1 341577
24 2 470118
25 8 900129
26 8 914004
27 4 920002
28 1 520087

Description
Radiator And OIl Cooler Mount Weldment
RadIator Shroud
Radiator
RadIator Cap
RadIator Drain Cock
1/4 UNCNutsert
3/4 NPT Close Nipple
3/4 NPT PIpe Nipple
1 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

'I NPT To 3/4 Reducer BushIng
3/4 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJI C
3/4 NPT x 7/8 MJIC
011 Cooler
1 NPTx 900x 1 Hose Barb
2" WIde x 40" Long Foam
5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNCStover Nut
5/16 SAEFlat Washer
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
Side Screen Weldment
Top Screen Weldment
Radiator Riser Weldment
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Bol t
3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCStover Nut
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
No. 20 Hose Clamp



FLO DIV BGR56

FLO DIV B50 2 6GPM PRI 7/8FOR

3/4MJIC_7/8MO~8GPM 7/8 FOR

9116MJIC ADPTR

9116MJIC=~~:MNPT ADPTR

718MJIC-7/8M~~R ADPTR

7/8FJIC SWIV ADPTR. -78MOR ADPTR

FL()\'/ DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

DET; CTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 607518

2 1 607504

3 1 618327

4 1 618011

5 2 618310

6 2 611126

7 1 618594

I

,
f



(. )

~ ..

,,~
30 11

(

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Qty,1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
2
1
211
1
1
3
2
1
1
1
1
9
1
2
4
6
8
2
2
4
6

10
·10

1
1
1
4
4
2
2
2
1



(

Det.
Qty,

REARLEG ASSEr1BLY

1

1
PIN

Rear D[~Cr!Pt ion
2

1
358024

3

1
358363

WheeI Mg Keeper

4

1
291206

~peedo~ig~ ~~~~bd WeI drnent

5

358369

6

1
358370!fht Reo L r

2

37 t Rea/ Le~gw~Tadrnent

7

1
473061

8

1
610030

SU~d~~r~~gs~g~e ~ut rnent
®

9

611030

10

1
611159

31 To 1 Power Wh Motor External

11

1
615598

3/4-16 110RPlu eel

12

1
615599R!fht R 9

13

2
618302Ie 5}l~e~~~ H~~nH~ I~cT~g~e

1

14
8

618496

§~i6~~~ ~ ~5g9~ 9~lg ~~t~MJI C

15

1
824050

16

1
826943

Broke Mount HU~heeI Stud Nut

17

826944

18

1
826945

Toper Lock Hub

19

1.
826959~rake Hub Mount

20

1
826963

rake D!sc

1

Sensor D!sc .

21

8
828080

R!Iht Broke S

4 OR CD

22

824025

I-'
23

1
828079

91 6 Stud BOli~sor Mount Weldment

U1

24
1

870242
Left Broke S

8

~/~6 4 1/4 0_~7~gr 110unt Weldrnent

25

6
900064

26

8
900265

1/2 uM~Cx\3i~2HHx Bolt

27

2§00335

28

4
14006

~~~6U~~CxS~0~~~ ~~ftBolt

29

914008

30

8
914010§~~UNCStover Nu~t

2

31
6

920003
7/16 U~r Stover Nut

32

1
920004

1/2 Fla~twWasher

33

1
826926

190 ! ashe r

34

4
826929

CI! n. Broke Coble

35-

4
900474

7/8PU~Eake Reta!ner

36

1
914014

718 UN x 4 Hex BoIt

37

1
900002

1/4 C Stover Nut

38

2
914000

1/4 ~~E [0~k4NHix Bol t

826918

Broke Pod u

~/ I

,
t



Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

FROIH LEG eYLINDERASSEtIBLY

Qty. PIN

1 620571 DescrIptIon
1 620573 Tube Weldment
1 620578 Shaft
1 620579 PIston
1 620574 Retainer RIng
1 472297 Bearing Head
1 620321 Lock Nut

1 870018 Vee Pock
1 629002 O-RIng

Note: eyll d Rod WIpern er Assembl
Seal KIt _ 62057~ - 620570



Description

1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJI C

Steering Cyllnd

Steering CYlinder Tube Weldment

Gland . er Shaft Weldment

Pi stlon

Wiper

Wear Ring

Pis ton Sea I

1 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-Ring

3/4 x 1 Neoprene O-Ring

1 1/4 x 1 1/2 N

3/4 eoprene O-Ringx 1 Back-U~ Washer

1 1/4 xlI
1/2 /2 Back-Uo \d JsherUNF Lock Nut

5/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNC Lock Nut

9/16 FJIC Swivel Run Tee

5/8 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

Cylinder Assembly W .

Seal KI t-620998 I th Fl ttlngs-620080

( (

Det.

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
13.

Note:

Qty.

2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1
1

STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

PIN

611122

620089

620148

620109

620129

629028

629618

629616

870025

870210

870218

890210

890218

914009

900336

914010

618486

900338



STEERIfjG HUBASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1125010Inner Bearing Cone
2

1125015Outer Bearing Cone
3

1129010Grease Seal
4

14720085/32 x 1 Cotter Pin

I-'

5
1822010Hub

rn

6
1822031Spindle ~lasher

7
1822060Hub Cap

8
1749225Pivot Weldment

9
1125016Outer Bearl ng Cup

10
1125028Inner Bearing Cup

11
1822040Spindle Nut

(



( ( )

(:

TI E ROD ASSE~1BlY

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

Qty.

1
1
1
2

1

PIN

749164
740413
740426

470038
749209

DescriPtIon

Tie Rod Assembly

Socket Assembl y

TI e Rod lock Nut

118 x 1 314 Cotter Pin
Tie Rod Weldment .

Note: Item 5 Is used only on
8380 machInes



,/
I
,

FUEL TANK ASSEI>IBLY

No
Det. Qty.

1 1
2 5

3 1

4 1

5 1

6 2

7 6
8 6
9 1

10 1

PIN

291428
473902
501102
760120
761200
783303
900264
914008
501450
291464

Description

Fuel Sender Head Screw8 x 1/2 Pan

No. Ie

1/4 Pipe Nlpp t 47 GallonFuel Tank Weldmen

Gas Cap 5/16 Hose Barb

1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC x tNc Lock Nu

1/2 U, a Street Elbow1/4 UNC x 90

Fue ISende r Gasket

~ )



·

19

(
Dit.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

29

o

\

(



CAB ASSEMBLY

PIN

192001
193018
200019
202037
290417
291089 .

291114473994
470070
650524
658008
658013
659402
659421
659424
659425
659467
900270
914008
472349
470118
914000
900005
485052

(

\'

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

~d~t.
20Ft.
11
1
6
2
8
4
2
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
4
4
8

10
1
1

10

Desc r I pt I on
Filler Strip For Weather Strip
Weather Strip
Space r
Windshield Wiper Spacer
Wiper Blade

M6~~~~b6~l§r~~ Marker Light
6/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal Screw
3/8 J.D. Rubber Grolilret
Rear View MI rror
Windshield Wiper Motor

~~ge~et~nt
Workllaht Brocket Cover
Rear Cob Gloss
Front Cob Gloss

I~~~~gmxK~e~~~~rie
1/2 UNC Lock Nut
1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t
1/4 UNC Lock Nut
1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/8 x 3/8 Pop RI vet ~)

----._~



( (
\

(

OPERA TOR STATION ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

1

1

1

1

1

39

2

1

1

1

8

8

1

13

8

2

31

2

2

4

30

2

1

1

1

1

4

4

2

1

1

1

4

290412

330014

330015

341368

341554

470086

472349

520121

290107

900002

900064

900129

914000

914002

914004

914027

920000

920510

903893

310841

470118

659579

659628

659629

826108

900067

900266

914008

826926

341616

341624

341625

900128

DIMMER SWITCH

TRIMLINE SEAT

SUSPENSION ASSY

OP STN WLD TRIMLINE SEAT

SEA T MT WLD

NUTSERT 11 TRIMLINE SEAT• 4UNC 0

1/4 X 3/4 20TH • 20-.100GR

CUSHION HOSE C0- IN TEK TYPE

8" GROUND STRA~AMP 1 IN DIA

1/4 UNC X

5/16 UNC /14 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 13/4 HEX BOLT

1/4 UNC STO HEX BOLT

5/16 UN VER NUT

3/8 UN C STOVER NUT

NO C STOVER NUT

1//~~~~ ~~~~E~A~UT

LOCK WASH NO 10

10-32 X 1 SLT

ENG PAD RD HD MACH SCR

1/4 UNC X 3/4

FOAM. 2IN Wro/LANGED H BOLT

RH OP STN PNL X 40IN LONG

LH OP STN PNL WLD 8370-8380

BRAKE LEVER WLD 8370-8380ASSY

5/16 UNC X 1

1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/~ UNC STOV~/4 HEX BOLT

1 R NUT

L~O IN BRAKE CABLECATWALK WLD

FRT MTG ST

REAR MTG RIP CATWALK

3/8 UNC X STRIP CATWALK3/4 HEX BOLT

NOTE: I TEMS 30.31. AND

8370 MACHINES. 32 ARE USED ONLY ON THE



®.10

\

\

AIR CONDlTIor~ER ASSEMBLY AND ROOF

( ( )~ !

\./\14

Det. Qty, PIN

1 1 657303
2 1 659291

3 1 659439
4 1 659442

5 1 659445
6 1 659448
7 1 659449

8 2 900130
9 2 920002

10 12 470118
11 2 914000

12 2 900000
13 19 472349
14 4 520117
15 12 470121

16 1 657333

Description

A/C Evoporator Installation Ki t

3/8 x 1 Ball Knob

Air Condi tioner Housing Mount Weldment

Outside Ai r Sl ide Weldment

Cab Roof Weldment

Ri ght Cab Roof Gusset

Left Cab Roof Gusset

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 SAE Flat Washer

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bolt

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

5/8 Cushion Hose Clamp

1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

AlC BlOl'/er And Eva!)orator Ki t



N
(]1

(

1)et.
1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

DOORflSSEMBL'fDescription

seal dPIN Snap-on 1 3/4 Stu
Qty. 193028 18 UNCx ide
24Ft. 70077 3 Catch Sl Knob4 Door lastiC

2 659159 3/8 UNCP Knob
2 470024 1 718 Boll Door panel

2 659292 Foam, Right Door pone 1

2 659384 Foam, Left 'aSS t
1 659386 Cob Door G oor WeIdmen

1 659426 Right Cab ':or we,."";,,
2 659427 Left cob D1 1/4 Hex B
1 659436 1/4 UNCx K Nut
1 900004 1/4 UNCLOC

2 914000 Fi ller Str~~ather StriP
2 192001 Self seal Nut

18Ft. 193018 3/8 UNCHex Rivet

18Ft. 910004 1/8 x 3/8 PO~er2 485052 3/8 Flat Was4 9200022

(

(1

. 11

~

(



STEERING WHEEL ASSE~1BLY

Qty. PIN

2 200464
1 291088
1 298012
1 341180

1 001266
2 390318
1 749150
4 618109

1 742502
1 749178
1 749245

1 470001
1 900277
1 901276
1 914008
2 470123
2 900128
2 900130

2 920002
1 470157
1 903883

1 910027
1 749244

(
'J

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
'9

10
11
12
13

.14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22

23

. Description

Space r
Flasher/Turn

Toggle Swi tChSignal Swi tch

Steering Column

Spacer Tube Cover Weldment

Indicator Light

Steering Motor

3/4 MORx 9/16

Steering Ad ~1JIC

St J ustment Knobeerlng Column

Steering Wheel

Rubber Boot
1/2 Unc x 5

1/2 UNC 1/2 Hex Bo I t

1/2 UNC ~ 5 Carriage Bol tock Nut
Star Washer

3/8 UNC x 3
3/8 UNC /4 Hex Bol t

3/8 SAE ~I~t 1~4 Hex Bol t

S asherteerlng Wheel Nut

~O- 32 x 1/2 Round
I~O. 10 UNF Hex Nut Head Machine Screw
Steering Wheel Cap

()

()



( c (

CABFOAM

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1659597Foam, Center Rear Operator Station
2

1659594Foam, Right Front Operator Station
3

1659593Foam, Center Front Operator Station

'"
41659596Foam, Left Rear Operator Station

-...J

51659595Fpam, Left Front Operator Stat Ion
6

1659598Foam, Left Side Panel
7

1659381Foam, Rear Top Crossmember
8

1659599Foam, Console Side
9

1659383Foam, Cab Roof

10

1659385Foam, Left Top Cab Corner
11

2659392Foam, Upper Side Frame
12

1659393Foam, Upper Rear Frame

13

1659394Foam, Lower Rear Window Pane I
14

1659396Foam, Cab Tube 37.25 Long

15

2659397Foam, Cab Tube 42.75 Long
16

4659398Foam, Cab Tube 32.25 Long



HYDROSTATIC LEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1341501Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount

2

1341188Console Throttle Cable Bracket

3

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

'V
459140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

OJ
544701221/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

6

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint
7

1606864Control Lever

8
1785053Hydrostatic Cable 95"

9

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head Sc rew
10

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

11

1914027No. 10-32 Stove r Nut

12

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol tl 132910022No. 6-32 Hex Bol t

14

2473993No. 6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Mach I ne Sc rew

15

1293006Micro Swl tch

16

89200001/4 Flat Washer

17

1920011No.6 SAE Flat Washer
18

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

19

19000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

( (J



c ( (

THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341188Throttle Coble Mount Angle

2

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

3

1499001Spring

4

16592921 7/8 Dla. Ball Knob

5

1785054Throttle Cable 128"

6

1785040Throttle Lever Weldment

7

1785046Friction Disc

'"

8
29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

IJ)

919001703/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

10

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head Machine Screw

11

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

12

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

13

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

14

19140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

15

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

16

19200023/8 SAE Flat Washer



CONSOLE ASSHIBL Y

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1
1290046Two-Position Light Sw·1tch

2

1290401Fue I Gauge

3

1291203Hour Meter

4
14830317/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D.Washer

5

229800420 Amp Fuse

6

2298011Fuse Holder

7

4298012Toggle Swl tch

8

94701211/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

9

1341342Console Weldment

10
3390318Indicator Light

11

4470001Rubber Boot

12

1650786Indicator Light Sun Shield

13

1674000Speedometer

14

1470158Rubber Plug - 5/16 Dla. Hole

15

1316075Ignl tlon Swl tch

16

24739946-32 x 3/8 Hex Head MetalScrew

17

2658174Rubber PI ug

18

1314436Temperature Gauge

19

190388910-32 x 3/4 Round Head Machine Screw

20

191402710-32 Stover Nut

21
1920010No. 10 Flat Washer

@

22
,154700861/4 UNC Nutsert

23

94701221/4 UNC x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bolt

24

129119712 Volt 30 Amp Circuit Breaker

25
29200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

tN
CJ

( (
-
()



( (

-_.-~.-.----

(

Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Assembly/

® Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 606003
2 1 611126
3 2 611127
4 1 614198
5 1 615592
6 2 618132
7 1 618130
8 2 618301
9 2 618333

10 2 618535
11 2 900135
12 2 914004
13 1 618557

Description
Gresen Selector Valve
7/8 110Rx 7/8 I1JIC
1 1/16' 110Rx 1 1/16 MJI C
Four-Wheel Drive U-Tube
Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Handle
1 1/ 16 ~IORx 7/8 FORReducer
7/8 li0R x 7/8 MJIC RUNTEE
7/8 I1JIC x 900 x 7/8 FJIC Swivel
7/8 rlJ IC SwI veI Run Tee
1 1/16 ~'ORx 900 x 7/8 I1JIC
3/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex Bo1t
3/8 UNCLock Nut
7/8 FJIC x 9/16 MJIC



r .

tN

I\J

5

-------\
ITHREE-SPOOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

r
PIN

DescrIptIon I Valve

Det. Qty.

606585Cessna Thr~e~~~~~ Mount Weldment

I

1

2

341375

Three-SpooJ
1

Vol ve Handle

2

615337Dla Boll

3

5

6592911 In •• 1/2 Hex Bolt

5

3/8 UNC x 6

4

900144Vol ve Handle LInk

2

5

6153363/8 UNC WhI z Nut

5

6

47008?
3/8 UNC Lock NU\OI t

7

10

914004 .

8 2

1/4 UNC x 2 Hex

I

4

900007

1/4 UNC LOC~n~U~1 Ip

9

914000

r

10

4

221001Connector L MJIC

11 5

6181269/16 MOR x 9/~6 x 9/16 ~IJI C Long

12 3

618440

9/16 MaR x 903

9/16 MOR Plugo x 9/16.MJIC

13

2

610185

9/16 MOR x 450 x 9/16 MJIC

14

5

618425

9/16 MOR x 90 Flange Head Bol t

15

3

618119

1/4 UNC x 1/2

16

6

470122

1/4 Flat Washer

17

920000

18 4

(
III

•• i"

- ....,

(

J

~.J

(

~.



( ,c (

VARIABLE FLOW CONTROL ASSEMBLIES

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1606818Solution Variable Flow Control

2

1606827AQI tator Variable Flow Control

3

2606837Flow Control Mount Welanent

tN

42615491Flow Control Lever Welanent

tN
526592911 In. Dla. Boll Knob

6

49000101/4 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

7

49140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

8

169200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

9

66181837/8 MOR x 900 x 3/4 MJlC

10

64701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t

11

16184823/4 FJIC x 9/16 MJIC

12

29010645/16 UNC x 3/4 Carriage Bol t
13

24739005/16 UNC Wing Nut
14

29200023/8 Flat Washer
15

64701211/4 UNC Flanged Whiz 1M



AGITATORASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1

4 6
5 3
6 1

-7 2
8 3
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 2
15 I
16 1
17 1
18 6
19 6
20 2

21 6
22 4

23 6
-24 1

PIN

763216
610044
618119
470089
470092
472003
618115
763027
763213
706400
706300
706475
763217
470053
690328
690329
690333
470118
470121
900130
920002
900129
914004
618241

Description
AQItator Shaft
Hydraulic Motor
9/16 MORx 900 x 9/16 MJI C
1/4 UNCSS Lock Nut
1/4 UNCx 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t
No. 9 Woodruff Key-
3/4 MORx 900 x 9/16 MJIC
AQItator Impeller
Agi tator Motor Mount
Shaft Bearing Housing
Shaft Bearing Housing Assembly
Gland Nut
Gland Packing
1/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
AQItator ~lotor Coupler Half
Agi tat or Shaft Coupler Half
AQItator Coupler Flex Disk
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCFlanged Whlz Nut
3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 Flat Washer
3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCLock Nut
3/4 MORx 900 x 3/4 ~IJI C

( c.

-Note: Item 7 Is used on Right Hand Spray Tank and Item 24 Is used on
Left Hand Spray Tank

()



l
C c

31

c

SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY
c.N

Det.

Qty, PIN DescriPtionc.n

1

26185561/4 NPT x 900 x 1/2 Nylon Hose Barb
2

25070251 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler
3

25071001 1/2 NPT Pipe Cop
4

1500005
H~I~~~§oQ ~,~v~6s~u~arb5

1500006
6

1500007
~~~ ~NCln~yl~~a~e~16~g7

2520003
8

1601216Vent Hose
9

1738859Nylon Screen Assembly
10

573785811/16 Nut
11

26012451/2 x 42 In, Sight Gauge Hose
12

27160031 1/2 x 1 1/2 Hose Ba rb
13

2760651Tank LI d Gasket
14

2763163Spray Tank Latch Handle
15

2763164Spray Tank Lid Weldment
16

2763166Tonk Lid Channel
17

1763196
RI ~ht Spray Tank WeI dment18

1763197
~§9 t85PN~Yo~a~~p WeIdment19

2731109
20

27378561/2 Connector Nozzle
21

273886611/16 Steel Cop Nut
22

1659670
~If~t S§?~~t G~g3~e Mgg~~t23

1659669
CD

241659668Le~t Solution Tank Shield

25

1659667 Right Solution Tonk Shield
26

2659666 Inside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
27

2659665 Outside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
28

2659664 "Top Bracket Solution Tonk Shield

I/(!)
296659677 4 x 9 Safety Wal k

30
6659678 4 x 40 Safety Walk

31
4900134 3/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bo I t

32
2900138 3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bo It

33
34914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

34
24900130 3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

35
529200023/8 Flat Washer

~

36

2914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut
37

12470118
I~t ~~~~1~~~e~ISR?~dN~~X Bol t38

10470121
39

4520069No, 6 Hose Clamp
40

25201175/8' CusnlUn Hose Clamp41
89003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

42
89140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

43
4341434 Tank Mount Extension Channel Weldment44
1341437 CatwalK weldment

Note: Item 44 Is used with 8380 Machines
452

601231 3/4 x 2 Hlrh Pressure EPDM Hose46
4

~gg5~~~~~~~CH~se ~l3Jo I t47
2

--:



SOLUTION SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

(

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 3

3 1

4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 3
9 1

10 1

11 1

12 1

13 1

14 1

15 3
16 1

17 2
18 2

PIN

160469

472199

504002

504502

504800

505219

506002

618591

618592

690019

690060

690359

690068

690067

520055

520087

470121

470118

Description

Solution Valve Ilount Brocket

No. 10-24 x 1/2 Round Head Mach. Screw

3/4 NPT To 1/4 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

3/4 NPT x 90 Nylon Pipe Nipple

3/4 NPT x 1.75 Pipe Nipple

3/4 NPT Nylon Hex Pipe Nipple

1 1/4 NPT x 3/4 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

1/2 NPT x 90 x 3/4 Nylon Hose Barb

1 1/4 NPT x 90 x 1 1/4 Nylon Hose Barb

Solution Valve Assembly

1 1/4 NPT Line Strainer

Pressure Gouge

40 Mesh Line Strainer Screen

Gasket

No. 12 Hose Clomp

No. 20 Hose Clomp

1/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

1/4-20 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t



c (
SOLUTION PUMP ASSEMBLY

(

Det. Qty.

1 2
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 2
6 5
7 3
8 1
9 2

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 1
17 3
18 1
19 4
20 2
21 1
22 4
23 4
24 4
25 1
26 4
27 5
28 5
29 1
30 1

PIN

506410
507008
507014
507015
507018
507019
507024
507025
507250
611145
618241
690302
690303
690304
690320
690341
696110
715660
716003
690342
690319
900135
914004
920002
601268
520067
470118
470121
520087
507613

Description

1 1/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

i i~~~n~~0~';~lb6~e NippleiI~~~~t~09601§~r~~I ~Tgg~er Bushing

I i~~~H ~l~~o ~i~~~¥Elbow
1 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler

1 1/2 NPT Pise Tee
1/2 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJ I C3/4 MOR x 90 x 3/4 MJIC
1 1/2 NPT Female Adaptor
1 1/2 NPT Male Coupler
Adaptor Plug
Yalve Coupler Plate Weldment
Hypro Solution Pump
1 1/2 FNPT Ball Yo I ve
1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb
1 1/2 NPT x 1 1/2 Hose Barb
Hypro Solution Pump Spacer

~~AuMgn x Y~I~74 A~~~mgu t Bracket
3/8 UNC Stover Nut
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
1 1/2 I.D. 2-Brald Black EPDM Hose x 22
No. 28 Hose Clamp
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Flanged Nut
No. 20 Hose Clamp
1 1/2 NPT x 3 Pipe Nipple



tN
CD

(

UPPER SHEET METAL ASW1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

12Ft.193016Ji ffy Trim

2

2341356Engine Hood Prop

3

2470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Cl ip

4

84850533/16 x 3/8 Pop Ri vet

5

4656997Rubber Hook Bracket

6

4656998Rubbe r Hook

7

4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket

8

1659575Uppe r Rea r Pane 1 We1c1ment

9

1659578Upper Rear Panel Screen

10

1659649Engine Hood Prop Mounting Bracket

11

1659752Mull ion Weldment

12

1659756Left Engine Hood

13

1659755Right Engine Hood Wel<inent

14

169000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

15

49000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

16

89140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

17

29140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

18

29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

19

164701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

20

284701211/4 UNC 'Flanged Hex Nut

(



11

11

~I!''-..t§ 9

35 22

c

Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

EET METAL ASSEI1BLY

LOWER SH Description clment
PIN en Slide Wel 1 Brace

'j" Jm~~ ififi,,~~rsll:p~i 1~:~'BoltI 345~~~ ~74 tUNC ~1~~4e~IS~?~ Nut

~7 ~~~~I A~~n~~~g ~~I~eEong Sel f- Tapping Screw
1 47 No 10 x .

6 ~~~~~~ Tai 12kl ~~~ale Ball ~olnt2 18 1/4- 8 Pop RI ve
1 47~553 3/16 x 3fng Vehicle Sign
4 ~~2249 SIO~ Mf,;;untlng Bracket
1 472250 sPgb~r Hook Bracket

! !I!II !~!~~J!!:lfig~~~![:~!~;t
1 659 1 Left Rear Panel Wel<inent

! !~i!!i 19::~::g~~m~~~~HI"!'65 r Rear P OP MounI 659~~3 k~~~ Access ~gg~P~oP Stop
1 659 Rear Access Base
1 659644 So I ut I on Pumpr Mount Cove r
1 659645 Right Radlato Mount Cover

1 ~~~~~ Left AS11n~r supp~r~p1 648 Rear Door r
1 ~~§658 Reaht A§Ia~s ScreenI g§§~~~ ~~~t S~~~e~~r~~?drrent
1 659676 Lower Side ScreenI 659~~~ kT~~t SldelsI/~eQex Bolt

~ ~85005 1~4 ~~~ ~tover ~~i2 914000 1/4 UNF Stover
914001 28 Hex Nut

1 910001 l/ci- Screen Keeper~ 659778 SI e

(



(,



BOOM f\SSEMBL'f Mm SPRf\'f COMPONENTS

~to Qty. PIN DescrlPtlOn
2 \ 914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut
3 1 i%8~~~ outer Boom We1dment
4 1 160 1/2 UNC x 9 Eye BO1t
5 1 160§~~ ~oom Breok-f\WOY spr lng
6 1 5 oom Bolt Swlvel
7 1 01212 1/4 Plpe Coupllng
8 1 ~~b~~~ ~~4 ~01~ Plpe N1Pple

1~ 1 GOl178 HOS' 1 ,0~"5\"'"
11 1 720019 Flex Coupllng

~ ~ mb%~ m~\MO[~~~~~~v
14 ~ ~~~66% r}~V~~cBushln9
15 1 900267 11 Lock Nut
16 1 160015 Gr~ UNC x 2 Hex Bolt

\1. i 1G0986 cho'fn"t

\~ 2 ~~%6~t ~nr~HI'ij-r.~~t\ng 8rocket
21 1 ~~~~5~~~~~\T Street ElbOW
22 1 504955 3/4 PloseTN1PPle
23 1 696202 pe ee
'" 1 696203 %U\Ck connect F.mol' AdOoter~~i 69&2'" Q~\~t ~.:\~~i\~i:\'Couoter
27 2 m~~% ~)~~~t' i)~Hose Borb
28 1 900002 ,HOse 80rb
29 1 914000 l~~~~~f 3/4 Hex Bolt
30 2 1609 .• ock Nut
31 1 1609§1 ~oZZle Mount Keeper
32 1 470098 Rog~ Bumper Mount
33 4 u er BumPer
34 1 §~~~~§ ~~~6 u~~C x 12 Hex BO1t
35 1 920002 3/8 FlotXWOS~~~ Bolt



LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Cylinder Assembl y - 620499

Cylinder Assembly With FI ttlngs - 620496

Seal Kit - 620083

Restrlctor Elbow Assembly - 6~4365

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

18701139/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring

2

14722973/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

3

16111221/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 MJ I C

4

1620505Shaf t WeI drnent

5

1620081PI ston

6

28703261 5i8 x 2 Neoprene O-Ring

7

38903261 5/8 x 2 Bock-uP Washer

8

1620082Gland

9

1629003Wiper

10

16295052 In. Internal Snap Ring

11

18702141 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring

12

18902141 x 1 1/4 Bock-up Washer

13

1620498Tube Weldrnent

14

14403389/16 MJIC x 900 x 1/4 NPT - Topped

15

1614366Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

(
((~)



Note: used with fold cylinder only,

Restrlctor elbow osserrblY entllY _ 620052
Fold and Level Cylinder Ass 620056I With Fittings -

Fold Cylinder Asse~~ With FI ttlngs _ 620069
Level Cylinder Ass Y 614365Restrlctor Elbow AsserrblY ­
Seal KI t - 620083

c (

LEVEL AND FOLD CYliNDER ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

~t. Q1Y' 440338 9/16 MJ I C x 900 x 1/4 NPT - Topped
1 472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

2 2 611122 1/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 MJ I C

~ 1 614366 Restrlctor Screw ,042 Dla.

5 1 620053 Tube Weld11ent

6 1 620081 Piston

7 1 620082 Gland

8 1 620093 Shaft WeI dment

9 1 629003 Wiper

1 1 629505 2 In. Internal Snap Ring

o 1 870113 9/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring

11 1 870214 1 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ringi; 2 8)0326 1 5/8 x 2 Neoprene O-Ring

14 1 890214 1 x 1 }/4 Bock-up Washer

15 3 890326 1 5/8 x 2 Bock-up Washer



(

.J

TREAD ADJUSTr1ENT ASSEMBLY

LADDER ASSEMBLYDet.

Qty.PIN Descr1ption Det.Qty.PIN Descr1pt1on

1

1341142Tread AdJ us tmen t Tube WeI amen t 81341441ladder Weldment

2

1341147Tread AdJ us tmen t S11d 1n9 Tube 929000655/16 UUC x 1 Hex Bol t

3

1341102Tread Adjustment Bar Mount WId. 1029140025/16 UtlC lock Nut

4

54701191/2 D1a. x 2 1/4 P1cker P1n 1119002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

5

54701203/32 D1a. Ha1r P1n 1219140081/2 UNC lock Nut

6

29003355/8 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

7
29140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

( )



( c

TIRE AND RH1 ASSEMBLY

(

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1

3 1
4 1
5 1

PIN

820604
820600
820001
820609

650985

Description

11.2 x 24 6-Ply Traction Tire
24 In. Rim Weldment

12.4 x 28 4-Ply Traction Tire
12.4 x 28 Rim Weldment
Wheel Bol t Torque Decal



10RG)

24[

21

STALKGUIDEANDCROPSHIELDASSEMBLY 14 OR @
23 Det. Qty, PIN Description

21 1 1 662167 Right Front Leg Stalk Guide Welanent2 1 662168 Left Front Leg Stalk Guide Welanent

~ I gg~266 ~~~~\~~~r C~6gPDe~r~~~6~r w~I~~t

~ B ~~811~ I~~H~E~1~~~~I~gr~dN~~x Bol t
7 1 472216 5/16 UNCx 2 1/2 Muffler CICJ11J

~ I gg~H3 ~~~~\~6~\~6gps~nladw~I~~t

~ I gg~U~ ~~~~tF~6~~\~~~~r C~6gP~r~~~6~r
12 1 662182 Front Cropshl.eld Mount Ing Bracket
13 1 662183 Front Cropshleld Stabilizer Bar

I~ I gg~I~~ ~~~~\~~~r cgg~finIbdw~I~~t
16 1 662189 Right Lower Rear Cropshleld Mounting Bracket

~ I Eg~I§~ ~~~~\g~~~r R~~~rc~6g~finlad,:>~nAggB~~g~~~t

26 I g~~I§3 ~yffit u~~~ ~~g~s~rg~~h~~~~o~~uQ~l~~~acket
21 1 662194 Le~t Rear Cropshleld Support Weldment
22 6 900129 3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
23 1 900265 1/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
24 1 900283 1/2 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
25 2 900132 3/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
26 1 900131 3/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
27 9 914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut

28 2 914008 1/2 UNCStover Nut29 11· 920002 3/8 Flat Washer

(

()

o



(

SOLUTION HOSING

(

Det, Qty,
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 2

6 1

PIN

601172
601177
601239
601266
601267
601268

Description
3/4 I,D, x 60 I-Braid Block EPDMHose
3/4 I.D. x 242 I-Braid Block EPDMHose
3/4 I,D, x 324 I-Braid Block EPDMHose
1 1/4 I.D. x 288 2-Brald Block EPDMHose
1 1/2 I.D. x 96 2-Brald Block EPDMHose
1 1/2 J.D,.x 22 2-Brald Block EPDMHose



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

three
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1987
8370

and
8380.

T
hese

decals
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach­
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

L
A

C
E

.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
48

-

--

I
-



8
3
7
0

&
8
3
8
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

6
5
0
3
0
0

2
8
3
7
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
3
0
1

2
8
3
8
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
3
0
2

2
S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t
s

6
5
0
8
1
4

1
P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
4
7

2
N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
-

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

1
-

L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

6
5
0
8
4
8

1
S
l
i
p

o
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

L
a
d
d
e
r

6
5
0
8
2
2

1
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

D
e
c
a
l

L
o
w
e
r

R
i
g
h
t

C
o
r
n
e
r

o
n

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

6
5
0
8
4
9

1
E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i

11
e
r

N
e
c
k
·

6
5
0
8
5
0

2
C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

6
5
0
8
5
1

2
S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
5
2

1
R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

6
5
0
8
5
3

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
5
8

1
D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

6
5
0
8
6
1

1
V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

6
5
0
8
6
5

2
H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
~
d
e
s

o
f

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k
s

6
5
0
8
6
8

1
B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
6
9

1
B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l

&
L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
8
2

1
W
i
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
9
3

1
D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
3
5

1
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

6
5
0
9
5
4

1
D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

6
5
0
9
5
7

1
O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
5
8

1
G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
6
7

1
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
6
8

1
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
6
9

1
S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
7
0

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
7
3

1
B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
8
1

1
C
o
o
l
i
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

6
5
0
9
8
2

1
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

R
i
g
h
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

o
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
5
0
9
8
5

4
W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

-
49

-



c.no

AWARNIN"G

650847 - No Passenger Decal

650849 - Eng i ne Fue I Deco I

650851 - Shi e 1ds Deco I

A CAUTION
Electrical system IS 12 volt negative ground When uSing booster with Jumper cables

precautIons must be taken to prevent personal InJury or damage to electrICal parts

1 Attach one end of lumper cable to posrtlve term",al of honster hattery and

other end to posItive termonal of vehicle battery connected to starter motor

2 Attach one end of second cable to negative terminal of booster battery and other

end to vehIcle frame away from battery Do not attach to cab or cab support

3 To remove cables reverse above sequence e,actly to aVOid sparks See
operator's manual for addItional onformatlon

650982 - Electrical System Decal

A CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL

WATCH YOUR STEP

650848 - Slip Or Fall' Decal

650850 - Chemi co Is Deco I

650858 - Do Not Use Ethe r Deco J

650981 - Coo ling SyS tem Deco I

650853 - Steering Console iJecal

650852 - Read ~1anuaI Deco I

DIESEL
650954 - Diesel Decal

( J



-
t (

~-------/( SPRAY PRKSSURE)'>---------·Ol'F I

650969 - S()ray Pressure Decal

I'
o
R

W

A

R

'Y

II'A.ST ...c(A.GITATOR) STOP I

650970 - Agi tatlon Decal

I L. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I 650935 - Speedor:Jeter Deco I

650861

650861 - Yen t SI j de Deco I

650973 - Boom S;:>ray Decal

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

RII;"T

R

CONTROL

C~:Nn:R

ROOM

MAIN :g~F

FOLD

SPRA Y

I.E~-r

650869 - Boom Level And L! ft Decal

I(JNOTICEI/. 'TO PREVENT SOLUTION

..4PUMP SHAFT SEAL DAMAGE, • DO NOT ALLOW SOLUTION PUMP TO RUN

~ DRY. WHEN YOU RUN OUT OF SOLUTION.

SHUT OFF THE SOLUTION PUMP.

• DO NOT OPERATE SOLUTION PUMP FOR ~
MORE THAN FIVE MINUTES AT A TIME

..4 WITHOUT PUMPING SOLUTION THROuGH., • AL WA YS DRAIN THE SOLUTION PUMP IF
STORING THE HI-TRACTOR FOR AN EX-

..4 TENDED PERIOD OF TIME., • BE SURE TO PRIME THE SOLUTION PUMP
WHEN REMOVING THE HI-TRACTOR FROM

...4 STORAGE OR STARTING A NEW MACHINE.,IIIIIII ~~2~.

\"
A

I-~j
I

I

650968 - Hydrostatic Decal

FAST 650822 - Solution Pum() Decal 650868 - Boom Fo I d Deco I

T
H
R
o
T
T
L

I E

I
I,--
! SLOW

650967 - Thoattle Decal

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.
WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).
COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWiTCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-21048 10W30 SEE MANUAL

650893 - Diesel Start Decal

K",'P '" h.· ••1 hults IIj(h!.
St·c ownpr's munuul fur

tnrtlUt" spt'l'ifh-utluns.

650985 - Wheel Bolt Torque Decal

PARKING

BRAKE
650957 - 011 Decal 650958 - Gen Deco I 650882 - Wiper Decal 650814 - Park Brake Decal

650302 - Sigh t Gauge Deco I



~7C .a;:,~
_••••••.••••••.•••••••••••"'o'r" ••••~ •••• ~.\\~~ .

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~-~.~====-- ~~~~
70 78

WIB INPUT SHAFT

CARRIER SUBASSEMBl.Y

30t35~68 TO I

REDUC T I ONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

C OMPlE TE ASSE. MBl

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF

--,( '-----------(

Y .--
THIS O_AWING

II.••D D •.•• CiN IS "'THI:. ""o"I:.~" 0 •• I A •••• A~ ••
P.O ••",c."T ••••.•• It, ••• .,.. A." 1t•.• IL." •.•• T.' P'''''&'''C~'' "' •••• Co., "oc.THe. R"~,,,",,,,,,, A' •• &oILS NOT To C •• c:~o.1L TO AN't PILA.OM O.O •••••• N.ZA"T.O ••• A ••.•• ' ••••O•••• AT.ON ••• CI••••••••••G THIL Cl:.alG" O.M"'''U'''''C:"T\I&'' 0.. THL A • .,.'c •...1L.CO••• L••. N.,. •.••••• &111&0"',O. U."."Me. IN AN .•••••• __.•• CIt"rILAM •.•••T A~ TO THIL '''"TeA& • .,.

oS'
P""" ••,•.•..C M "G. CO., I •••c:.

13 FAIRFI1E.L ••C
MFG. Co., INC.:

-
DATELAFAVE.'T"TE., 1. ND ..••••7:;,05c•.••,,"T~~ 11' It€ JLII\Lo \W II ~

10-8-73

CHII.C.~&.
T I 'TLE.

SHOULDE.R
BOLT

SERVICELITERATURE".o~•.c..,. "NGo

Sc:A\"C:

C IIIAW ,•• 0No.
••. Lo•.••••••.••

WI~FlWIB

)



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

I
~

..:
W
1
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

¥_!;o
I
T
E
M
P
A
R
T
N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
5
2
1

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4
1

S
e
a
l

1
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
D

6
1
0
9
0
6
1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
71

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8
1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
7
1

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
91

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
01

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9 1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
41

C
o
v
~
"
r
C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
51

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

',,;./
6
F

6
1
0
9
1
61

a
-
R
i
n
g

r
6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7
1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1
1

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2
1

I
D
P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6 2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
32

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

-
53

-



~j2

4

-
54

-

7
8



P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
6
1
1
0
3
0

~

I
N
D
E
X

P
A
R
T

P
A
R
T

N
A
~
1
E

Q
U
A
N
T
I
T
Y

N
O
.

N
U
M
B
E
R

1

6
1
0
1
6
5
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1

2

6
1
0
1
6
6I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y 1

3
6
1
0
1
6
7R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

4

6
1
0
1
6
8S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1

5

1
2
9
0
1
2O
i
l

S
e
a
l

1

6

6
1
0
1
6
9B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1

7

6
1
0
1
7
0B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1

8

6
1
0
1
7
1 H
u
b

1

9

6
1
0
1
7
2B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1

1
0

6
1
0
1
7
3Be
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1

1
1

6
1
0
2
3
4Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

1
2

6
1
0
1
7
4Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

U
s
e

6
1
0
1
7
5

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

A
s

6
1
0
1
7
6

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

1
3

6
1
0
2
0
2Ri
n
g

G
e
a
r

1

1
4

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

1
5

6
1
0
9
9
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

9
6

1
6

6
1
0
2
0
4Se
p
a
r
a
t
o
r

3

1
7

6
1
0
9
9
7Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3

1
8

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

1
9

6
1
0
2
3
5R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3

2
0

6
1
0
2
3
7Se
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1

2
1

6
1
0
2
3
8Pi
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3

2
2

6
1
0
2
3
9Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

2
3

6
1
0
2
1
0La
r
g
e

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1

2
4

6
1
0
2
1
1Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

2
5

6
1
0
2
4
1Pr
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1
2
6

6
1
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3

2
7

6
1
0
2
0
3 Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

2
8

6
1
0
2
1
5Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3

2
9

6
1
0
2
1
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

4
8

3
0

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

3
1

6
1
0
2
4
2 P
i
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3

3
2

6
1
0
2
4
3Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1
3
3

6
1
1
0
0
3Sm
a
l
l

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1

3
4

6
1
0
2
1
8La
r
g
e

C
o
v
e
r

1
3
5

6
1
0
2
4
4Dr
a
i
n

&
F
i
l
l
e
r

P
l
u
g 1

3
6

6
1
0
2
0
63
/
8

L
o
c
k

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

3
7

6
1
0
2
2
03/
8
-
1
6
x
5
~

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

1
2

3
8

6
1
0
2
2
1Ga
s
k
e
t

1
3
9

6
1
0
9
9
5Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
4
0

6
1
0
9
3
5Sm
a
l
l

C
o
v
e
r

1
4
1

6
1
0
2
4
55/
1
6
-
1
8
x
3
/
4

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

4

6
1
0
2
4
0

P
r
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

~v
6
1
0
2
3
6

S
e
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
55

-



56



8
3
7
0

&
8
3
8
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

1
9
8
7

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
~
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
5
3

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

1
6
0
6
8
6
6
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

A
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

6
8

5
6
1
8
4
8
2

3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

2

2
6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
6
9

6
6
1
8
3
1
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

3

2
6
1
0
0
2
9
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

1
5

S
E
R
I
E
S

7
0

2
6
1
8
4
8
6

9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

4

1
6
1
0
4
4
6
C
E
S
S
N
A

P
U
M
P

1
.
4
8
C
I

S
P
L
I
N
E
D
7
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

5

1
6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
'
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

7
2

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

6

2
6
1
0
0
4
4
B
A
R
N
E
S

M
T
R

B
I
R
O
T

3
/
4
S
H
A
F
T

7
3

2
6
1
8
4
9
6

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

7

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

7
4

1
6
1
8
1
1
4

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

8

1
6
1
5
0
0
3
L
A
R
G
E

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

7
5

2
6
1
8
2
4
8

1
1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9

1
6
1
1
0
1
3
H
Y
D

R
E
L
I
E
F

V
A
L
V
E

A
S
S
Y

7
6

2
6
1
8
3
0
1

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V

L
B
O

1
0

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

1
9
7
8

7
7

2
6
1
8
3
3
3

7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

,
T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
1

1
6
0
6
0
0
3
G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E

D
S
-
1
2

7
8

2
6
1
8
1
3
2

1
1
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
7
/
8
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2

1
6
0
6
8
1
8
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
0

7
9

2
6
1
8
5
3
5

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
3

1
6
0
7
5
1
8
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

'
8
0

3
6
1
1
1
2
6

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
4

1
6
0
6
8
2
7
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
5
1

0
-
3

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

8
1

1
6
1
8
1
3
0

7
/
8
M
O
R

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
5

1
6
1
0
0
2
8
F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

1
6

G
P
M

8
2

7
6
1
8
2
4
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
6

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D

&
L
E
V
E
L
8
3

1
5
1
8
2
7
9

1
1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
7

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

6
4
7

4
7
0

1
9
7
8

8
4

3
6
1
8
4
5
1

3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
8

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

8
5

1
6
1
8
3
2
7

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
9

1
6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

8
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
5

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

2
0

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N
F
I
L
T

1
0
M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M
8
7

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

2
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T

8
8

1
5
0
5
1
1
0

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

2
2

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

8
9

1
6
1
8
0
1
1

~
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

2
3

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

9
0

1
6
1
1
1
2
8
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

2
4

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

9
1

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

2
5

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

9
2

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

2
6

1
7
6
0
0
9
0
R
E
C
E
I
V
E
R

P
L
T

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

9
3

1
6
1
8
0
5
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

2
7

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 9
4

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

2
8

2
6
2
0
5
7
0
H
Y
D

C
Y
L

A
G
2
0
2
0
S
V
R
I
T
B
-
1
2
0

9
5

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

2
9

1
6
1
5
5
6
9
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H9
6

4
6
1
8
5
2
9
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
-
4
5
-
1

1
/
1
6
F
J

S
W
I
V

L
B
O

3
0

6
6
1
5
5
9
4
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

F
R
T

L
E
G

8
3
7
0
-
8
0

9
7

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

3
1

2
6
1
5
5
9
8
R
E
A
R

L
E
G

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

8
3
7
0
-
8
0

R
H

9
8

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

3
2

1
6
1
4
1
9
8

F
W
D

V
A
L
V
E

U
T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

9
9

1
6
1
4
3
8
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H
/
A

3
3

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H
1
0
0

1
6
1
0
3
2
5

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5H/
A

3
4

2
6
1
5
5
9
9
R
E
A
R

L
E
G

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

8
3
7
0
-
8
0

L
H

1
0
1

1
6
1
4
5
4
7

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

3
5

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

1
0
2

1
6
1
4
5
4
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

3
6

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

1
0
3

1
6
1
4
5
4
9

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0H/
A

3
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T1
0
4

1
6
1
4
4
2
5

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2H/
A

3
8

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

1
0
5

1
6
1
5
5
1
1

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
9

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

1
0
6

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H
/
A

4
0

1
6
1
8
1
3
8
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
0
7

1
6
1
5
4
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

4
1

1
7
1
5
6
6
4
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
0
8

.
1

6
1
6
0
2
80
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H
/
A

4
2

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
0
9

1
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H
/
A

4
3

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L 1
1
0

2
6
1
6
0
4
2

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

4
4

1
5
0
4
2
1
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
1
1

3
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3H
/
A

4
5

1
5
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 11
2

2
6
1
6
0
3
9
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
9H
/
A

4
6

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2 11
3

1
6
1
4
3
6
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

4
7

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

1
1
4

1
6
1
5
4
7
3

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8H
/
A

4
8

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
5

2
6
1
5
5
8
9
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

4
9

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

1
1
6

1
6
1
4
0
7
6

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9H/
A

5
0

4
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E 1
1
7

2
6
1
5
4
7
5
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8

H
/
A

5
1

1
2

6
1
U
2
2
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
1
8

4
6
1
1
1
4
1

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
H
/
A

5
2

5
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 11
9

1
6
1
5
4
5
4
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7

H
/
A

5
3

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
2
0

1
6
1
4
1
0
1

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3H/
A

5
4

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L

A
S
S
Y
,
.
0
4
2
D
I
A

1
2
1

1
6
1
4
1
5
9

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9H/
A

5
5

2
6
1
8
4
4
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

1
2
2

1
6
1
5
4
9
5

L
E
G

C
Y
L

J
U
N
P
E
R

H
O
S
E

T
A
P
P
E
D

5
6

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
3

1
6
1
5
2
8
3

F
T

L
E
G

H
O
S
E

J
U
M
P
E
R

T
A
P
P
E
D

6
4
7

5
7

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
4

4
6
1
5
5
9
6
0
8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
7
6

H
I
A

5
8

5
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
5

1
6
1
8
5
9
4

7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

5
9

3
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
6

2
6
1
1
2
0
8
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
9
8H
I
A

6
0

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
7

4
6
1
1
2
0
4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
HH
I
A

6
1

8
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
8

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
b

H
/

A

6
2

3
6
1
8
1
1
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
9

4
6
1
5
4
4
4
0
6
C
l
T
-
U
t
i
f
J
X
-
,
W
F
J
X
9
n
-
t
'
l
'

Ii/
i\

6
3

2
6
1
8
3
1
1
·
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

1
3
0

1
6
0
1
1
9
3

/fO
5
E
,

1
1
N

X
,1,)

)!)
I,~

f'i
:

1

llJ
6
4

1
5
0
5
2
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-
4

I
~ 1
3
1

1
601255

H
O
S
r
:
,

1.00
:.'1;;,

:;
11

>
:

j.
1:1

!"
6
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R
A
D
P
T
R

1
3
2

1
6
0
1
2
S
6
-
H
O
S
I
,

I.
(H

~
'I;;,:

!;
,,'.;:

6
6

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
3
3

1
61H

~
!)7

I
j}{

I,j
J

(:-
'J

-'
It,

n.!
!:

.":;:.:
.:

6
7

3
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

-
57



S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

S

291294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
r

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

A

1

G
R

E
E

N

'4

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291092-
C

A
B

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
B

LA
C

K
W

IR
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

291091-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

BC

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

A
IC

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

29//44
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

oE

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

11

16

M
A

N
IF

O
LD

H
E

A
T

E
R

i!itJ
O

IL
5E

N
D

E
R

B
W

E
R

E
D

W
H

IT
E

G
B

:LA
C

K
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

F

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
..J

LIG
H

T
-T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
LG

'
"'"-I

H



A

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

I.J!£
B

W
E

IR
O

W
N

!m
2.­

Y
E

LLO
W

B
LA

C
K

F
291142

..
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

Y
.

BGH
G

R
E

E
N

O
R

A
N

G
E

M
A

IN
S

O
LU

T
IO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

B
W

EG
R

E
E

N

.
R

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

R
E

D

W
H

I

.
:

59

32
I

290//1
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

T
R

A
P

(8250)

31

I
29//80

10
G

A
.

R
E

D
.

15-
(8250)

30

I
29/220

12
G

A
B

LA
C

K
.

1<
:1"

129

/
29//68

/2
G

A
.

R
E

D
'

/2<
:1'

28
/

291435
/6

G
A

.
R

E
D

•
6"

2?
/

29//09
14

G
'A

.
R

E
D

•
5"

26

I
29/108

/4
G

A
.

eW
E

-5"

25

2
29//07

/4
G

A
.

B
LU

E
'

f
24

/
29//47

14
G

A
.

Y
E

LLO
W

.
8"

23
/

291029
/O

G
A

.
B

W
E

-30"
(837C

i
8380)

22
I

290052
56"

B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE

2/
/

291128
<

:18"B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE
(8.310;

83....
~

1
20

/
29//41

/O
G

A
W

H
IT

E
-

135"

19

I
29/422

/6
G

A
R

E
D

-
12"

/8
/

29140/
/4

G
A

.
R

E
D

'
C

·

/7
I

2911<
:16

/0
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

-/lO
"

16

/
29//45

/2
G

A
.

R
E

D
-

'30"

15

229/443
14

64
R

E
D

-
1(1'

14

/
29/442

16
G

A
.

R
E

D
"

9"

13

2
29144/

/4
G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
-

9'
12

I
29/440

/6
G

A
.

R
E

D
-6"

//

I
29/421

16
G

A
,

G
R

E
E

N
-

6"

10

/
29//40

16
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

-
6

9
/

29
I

13916
G

4
W

H
IT

E
"

/6"

8
/

291/38
16

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
-

.'0"

7
/

29/137
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

"
6"

6
I

291136
/4

G
A

.
B

LU
E

•
/2'

5
I

291135
14

G
A

.
W

H
/T

E
"5"

4
2

2
91134

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

IC5"
3

I

291133
14

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.
5"

2
I

291132
,14

G
t..

B
LU

E
,,5-

1
I

29113/
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

_
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
IV

I-8370
-

D
IE

S
E

L"
/985

P
E

R
K

IN
S

8380
8250

:

4
9
8
2
0
6

U
E

L
9t..L-,

(,18

i2t!."'$'o,.j
D

A
T

e
~



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

".-~
~

A
'

-

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

\~

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
l
e

J
.
I
.
C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

.8---
~

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

/
.

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
60

-



-
A
-

\
.
.
.
.
.
t
;
l
\
d
~
p
t
o
r

P
l
u
g

3
7

A
g
l
.
t
a
t
o
r

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r

.
M
o
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

.
S
h
a
f
t

.
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

.
B
a
n
d
.

C
a
p
.
.

F
i
l
t
e
r
.
.

H
o
s
e
.
.
•
.
.

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r
.

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

•
C
o
n
e
n
s
o
r
.
.

D
r
y
e
r

.
E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

.
A
i
r

S
l
i
d
e
.
•
.

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

.
.
•

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
.

A
r
m
,
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
W
i
p
e
r

.

•
•
.
2
8

•
'••

-.~••
-,••

3
4

.2
2

'.,
.~

.~
I••••

4
6

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m

T
b
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
.

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
,

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

.
M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.

•'•.!\••
,.14-'1
•

~Q
'J

-;
{e

•••
'••.

~
••

-j4
6

.
e,,30' ,

i

•
•

7
•

.28'

·.21
•

.
21

..
,,.)15

:
•

29

...15
·

.25
.25
.

12
••

,5

-.J
•

,.15,23
·

•.
5

••••••
28

•
29

.11
••.••

'~
20'

•
e.••

0
•18

.i.2l
•

I,'~
12,

••
~,.:•26
'.'.•,.35

•.•
i,,!••

'.
~

,'7
"of

•
,.<i.'."••

13
(i)

.4
0
,
4
3

.
1
4
,
1
7

.
.
4
0
,
4
~

.,•.•
40,42

•
•

,••••
1

7

•
•

J,-
"'.

.'.
-,

...
.'.

'.

•
~.•

'e,

..
'..

..
'-.,-

B
r
a
k
e
.
.

G
r
o
u
n
d
.
.

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
•,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
C
a
p
,
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

.
F
u
e
l
.

H
u
b
•
.

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

.
R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l
.

C
a
t
w
a
l
k

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•

C
e
s
s
n
a

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
.
P
u
m
p

.
C
i
r
c
u
i
t
,

B
r
e
a
k
e
r

.
C
l
a
m
p
,L
e
g
.

M
u
f
f
l
e
r
.

C
o
l
u
m
n
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
.

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

'
.,
.

-
D
-
,

-
E
-

C
o
u
p
l
e
r
,

H
a
l
f
•

C
o
v
e
r
,

W
o
r
k
l
i
g
h
t

.
.

C
r
o
p
s
h
i
e
l
d

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

F
o
l
d
.

L
e
g
•
.
.

L
e
v
e
l
.

L
i
f
t
.
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
,

L
i
n
e
.
.

D
i
p

S
t
i
c
k

.
D
i
s
c
,B
r
a
k
e
.

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

.
.

S
e
n
s
o
r

.
D
o
o
r

.
C
a
t
c
h

S
l
i
g
e
.
.
-
:

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
,

R
a
9
t
~
t
q
r

.
D
r
i
v
e
,

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
~
~
d
;

.1
4

•
.22 .
3
4

•
3
4

.
•
3
4

..
11

.11
•11
.11

••11.9•9
•

9
•

9
.
2
4

.
2
4
.
4

•
4

.
1
0

••
5

·.11•8
••

8
•

8
•8

•.14
.
4
,
9

•
22
.
4
1

.
4
1

.1
4

•.
15,23

.
1
5

.
2
3

.
1
5

.1
5

••
40

•
•

•
4

~..

-
B
-

B
a
n
d
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.

,
B
a
t
t
e
r
y
.
.
.

\J
B
o
x
•
•
.
.

C
a
b
l
e
.

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
.

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
,

L
e
g
•
.

B
e1t..

B
l
a
d
e
,

W
i
p
e
r
.

B
o
o
m
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

B
u
m
p
e
r
.
.
•
.

B
r
a
c
e
,

L
e
g
•

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e
.
.
.

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.

B
r
a
k
e
,C
a
b
1
e
.
.
.
.

D
is

c
•••••

L
e
v
e
r

.
P
a
d

.
R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
•
•
.
.

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

.
.
.
.
'
.:
.
.
.

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

.

....•..•••...••...•
.

8

-C
-

C
a
b

.
R
o
o
f
.

"
a
b
l
e
,

V
-

,
B
a
t
t
e
r
y
.

•
22
.
2
4

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

V
a
l
v
e
.

E
n
g
i
n
e

.
M
o
u
n
t

.
E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e
.

B
racket

..

J
G

4

6
1



F
an

...•.•..
S
p
a
c
e
r
.

F
i
l
t
e
rA
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

.
O

il
.

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

L
i
g
h
t
.

S
w
i
t
c
h
.

F
l
e
x

D
i
s
k
.
.
.

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
.

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
.
.

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.

F
o
a
m
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
-

.
F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

;
.

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c
.
.

F
r
o
n
t
·
L
e
g

.
F
u
e
l
C
a
p

.
G
a
u
g
e
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

S
e
n
d
e
r

.
T

an
k

...............•..
F
u
s
e

~
o
l
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
~
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
0

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
4

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
0

I
n
s
u
l
a
t
o
r

P
a
d
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n
~

.
H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

.
.

H
o
s
e
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

.
R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
H
o
s
i
n
g
,

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

.
H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

.
H
o
u
s
i
n
g

M
o
u
n
t

A
/
C
.

H
u
b

.
B
r
a
k
e
.
.

C
a
p
.
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

1
4

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

M
o
u
n
t

6
R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

6
S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
6

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

2
1

T
u
b
e

~
6
,
1
4
,
1
5
,
3
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

4

·
.40

•
••

8

...11
~

.•
5

.
4
7

•
•

30
••

24
•
.
1
8

.....
15

·.18

-
L
-

.
4
.
4

••••
20

••
30

•••
20

.
.
2
0

.
3
0

•••••
7

•
40

.11
..

.5,21

.
.
2
2

.
2
6

.
3
4

.•••
6

.
3
3

.
1
3

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
2
7

.
4
0
,
4
3

.
.
.
.
2
9

.
.
1
4

-F
-

E
x
t
L
:
n
s
i
o
n

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.

T
r

an
som

.•••••••

F
u

e
1

.....................•.
30

-G
--
H
- ...••.••..•.••

36
•••••

30
•••••

34
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
2
2
,
2
5

..........
18

.
•
.
.
4
4

•••••
34

.....
15

•.
36

••
30

.
.
.
2
8

•••••
22

.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
6

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d
,

L
a
r
g
e
.
.
.
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

.
.

M
e
t
e
r

H
o
u
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

M
i
r
r
o
r
,

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w
.
.
.

M
o
t
o
rH
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

.

-
M
-

C
l
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•

14
C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

1
6

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
4

F
r
o
n
t

1
4

R
ear

••.•••
L
e
v
e
lC
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
0
,
4
3

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

2
9

L
iftarm

"
40

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
0
,
4
3

L
i
g
h
t

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

3
0

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
.
~

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

2
l

L
i
n
k
,

V
a
l
v
e

H
a
n
d
l
e

3
2

L
a
d
d
e
r
.
•
.
•

L
e
g

•••
5

•
.
•
•
•
2
3

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

24

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
.
.
.
.
.

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

.
.

G
l
a
n
d

P
a
c
k
i
n
g
.
.
.

G
l
a
s
s
,

C
a
b
.
.

G
r
e
a
s
e

S
e
a
l
.

G
r
o
u
n
dC
a
b
l
e

.
Str

ap
.

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

.

H
a
n
d
l
e
,

S
e
1
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
2

H
e
a
d
l
i
g
h
t

2
2

G
a
s
k
e
tC
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

7
F
u
e
l

S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

2
0

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

2
l

T
a
h
k

L
i
d
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

3
5

G
a
u
g
e
,

-
6
2
-



-0-

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

F
i
l
t
e
r
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

5
,
2
1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•

2
1

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
3

M
o
t
o
rM
o
u
n
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
4

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

2
6

W
h
e
e
l
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.

1
4
,
1
5

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r

2
2

M
o
u
n
t
,A
I
C

H
o
u
s
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
4

B
r
a
k
e

H
u
b
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

2
8

E
n
g
i
n
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
6

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
p
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
4

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•

1
4

L
i
f
t
a
r
~
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

4
0

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.

1
2

S
e
a
t
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
3

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.

1
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

2
9

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•

3
2

M
u
f
f
l
e
r
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•

1
0

C
l
a
m
p
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

1
0

u
-
P
-

P
a
d
,
B
r
a
k
e
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
5

E
n
g
i
n
e
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
3

I
n
s
u
l
a
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

5
P
a
n
e
l
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
2
3

P
i
n
,

H
i
n
g
e

4
0

P
i
v
o
t
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
8

P
l
u
g
,

R
u
b
b
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
0

P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
1

G
a
u
g
e
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
6

P
u
m
p
,C
e
s
s
n
a
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

7
C
h
a
r
g
e

7
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.

3
7

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

7

-R
.....

L
R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

H
o
s
e

5

63
-

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

T
u
b
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

2
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
a
k
e

1
5

R
i
m

4
5

R
i
s
e
r
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.

1
2

R
o
o
f
,

C
a
b
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

-
S
-

S
c
r
e
e
n
,

S
l
i
d
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

S
e
a
l
G
r
e
a
s
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
8

K
i
t
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

6
,
1
6
,
1
7
,
4
2
,
4
3

S
e
a
t
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
3

M
o
u
n
t

2
3

S
e
n
d
e
rF
u
e
1
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

2
0

O
i
1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
is

c
••..••.••••••••.••••.•

15
M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
5

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

1
5

S
h
a
f
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

3
4

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
8
,
3
9

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

3
0

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

S
h
r
o
u
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n

3
9

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
,

H
o
s
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
7

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
6

P
u
m
p

3
7

T
a
n
k

3
5

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

F
a
n

4
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

5
W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r

2
2

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

3
0

S
p
r
i
n
g

2
9

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e

4
6

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m

1
4

C
o
l
u
m
n

2
6

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

·
l
7

M
o
t
o
r

2
6

P
i
v
o
t

l
8

W
h
e
e
1

2
6

W
h
e
e
1

C
a
p

2
6

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
3



S
t
r
a
p
,O
il

T
ank

2l
G
r
o
u
n
d

2
3

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

D
r i

ve
5

Pum
p

......••.•••.•....••...•
7

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

O
irnrner

23
F
l
a
s
h
e
r

2
6

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

3
0

L
i
g
h
t

3
0

M
i
c
r
o

2
8

T
ogg

Ie
.........••...••••...

30

-T
-

T
a
i
l
i
g
h
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
9

T
a
n
k
F
u
e
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

2
0

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

2
1

Latch
......•.....•..••..•.•

35
L

id
.....•...•••••.••.•.••••

35
S
h
i
e
l
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
5

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

.G
a

u
9

e
••••••••••••••••••••••

3
0

S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.

4
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

S
p
a
c
e
r
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.

5
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.

5
Leve

r
••••••••••••••••••••••

29
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
•

2
9

B
racket

5
M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
9

T
i
e

R
o
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
9

T
i
r
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
5

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
3
0

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•

1
4

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.

4
0

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.

4
0

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

4
4

T
u
b
e
,H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

6
,
1
4
,
1
5
,
3
1

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

~
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.5

-V
-

V
a
l
v
e
,C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
3
2

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.

3
6

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
1

H
andle

..•.••.••••••••••••••
32

H
Y
d
r
a
u
1i

c
R
e
1
i
ef

6-
64

-

-
W
-

W
h
e
e
1

/
-
~
~

(
,

M
o
t

0
r

5
,
1~J

M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

1
5

P
o
w
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
1
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•

~
.
.
2
6

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
~

2
2

W
i
p
e
r

B
l
a
d
e

2
2

W
i
r
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
8
,
5
9

....--,,.
U


	111001
	111002
	111003
	111004
	111005
	111006
	111007
	111008
	111009
	111010
	111011
	111012
	111013
	111014
	111015
	111016
	111017
	111018
	111019
	111020
	111021
	111022
	111023
	111024
	111025
	111026
	111027
	111028
	111029
	111030
	111031
	111032
	111033
	111034
	111035
	111036
	111037
	111038
	111039
	111040
	111041
	111042
	111043
	111044
	111045
	111046
	111047
	111048
	111049
	111050
	111051
	111052
	111053
	111054
	111055
	111056
	111057
	111058
	111059
	111060
	111061
	111062
	111063
	111064

